
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 19th December, 2023 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
 

 
 Members 

 
 Leader – Councillor Kaur  

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adults, Health 
and Housing – Councillor Fielker 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Change – Councillor 
Letts 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development – Councillor 
Bogle  
Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport -
Councillor Keogh  
Cabinet Member for Children and Learning – Councillor 
Winning 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure– 
Councillor Kataria  
Cabinet Member for Safer City – Councillor Renyard 
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Director of Legal, Governance & HR 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

Key Decisions 
A Key Decision is an Executive 
[...]
ENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 29th November, 2023, attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration 
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
8   PROTECTION OF GREEN SPACES/AMENITY SPACE IN COUNCIL HOUSING 

ESTATES  (Pages 5 - 18) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Housing seeking 
approval to change the current policy of the sale of green spaces, or amenity / garden 
land commonly found within Southampton Council housing estates. 
 

9   MINERALS AND WASTE PLAN: PROPOSED SUBMISSION  (Pages 19 - 30) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development seeking 
approval for the proposed submission version of the Minerals and Waste Plan, which if 
approved will be subject to formal consultation/ independent examination prior to 



 

 

adoption. 
 

10   FINANCIAL POSITION UPDATE  (Pages 31 - 50) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change detailing the Council's current 
financial positiion.   
 

11   HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2024-2029  (Pages 51 - 
202) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Housing, seeking 
approval of the new Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024-2029. 
 

12   COURT LEET PRESENTMENTS 2023    (Pages 203 - 220) 
 

 To consider the report of the Director of Governance, Legal and HR detailing the 
Presentments accepted at Court Leet, actions taken to date and Cabinet Members or 
Officers identified to lead on the responses and any further action. 
 

13   MEMORIALS POLICY  (Pages 221 - 290) 
 

 To consider the report of the Leader of the Council relating to a new Memorials Policy 
for Southampton. 
 

14   DISSOLUTION TO TERMINATE PSP SOUTHAMPTON LLP    (Pages 291 - 294) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development seeking 
approval for the dissolution to terminate PSP Southampton LLP.   
 

Monday, 11 December 2023 Director – Legal, Governance and HR 
 



 

 

- 14 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 29 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Kaur - Leader 

Councillor Fielker - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and 
Housing  

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 

Councillor Letts - Cabinet Member for Finance and Change 

Councillor Kataria - Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure 

Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Winning - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning 

 
Apologies: Councillor Renyard 

 
 

18. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Cabinet approved the appointment of Councillor Lambert to replace Councillor Quadir 
as the Council’s representative at King Edwards School. 
 

19. CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN.  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 40221) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and 

Transport, Cabinet approved the following: 
 
(i) To adopt the Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan 2023-2030. 
(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place, following 

consultation with the Leader and Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport, to update the Strategy and Action Plan and make amendments, as 
long as they do not change its core value or have financial implications, so 
that all implementation, delivery and management requirements continue to 
be sufficient and effective. 

 
20. UK100 MEMBERSHIP  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 40223) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet approved Southampton City Council’s membership of UK100 and delegate 
authority to the Executive Director for Place to sign their Net Zero Pledge subject to the 
adoption of its Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan and, to renew the membership 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 15 - 
 

annually following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport. 
 

21. BUDGET MATTERS - MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 41451) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet 
approved the following: 
 
General Fund – Revenue 
 

i) Notes the updated budget position, progress made on the financial 
strategy and MTFS forecast. 

ii) Notes the savings proposals being consulted upon set out in 
paragraphs 33, 34, 40 and 41, and the full list of tranche 3 cost control 
and future savings measures set out in appendix 5. 

iii) Notes initial work on transformation costs (see paragraph 43 and table 
6).  

iv) Agrees to the receipt of additional in-year grants from Government as 
set out in paragraph 70.  The grants are: Short Breaks (£979k); Family 
Safeguard Model (£514k); Wraparound Childcare programme 
(£1,181k). 

v) Notes the consequence of not having a balanced budget, in terms of 
the option to seek Exceptional Financial Support from Government 
(see paragraphs 82 to 88) and what may ensue should a section 114 
notice be required (see paragraphs 89 to 95). 

vi) Notes the financial risks as set out in the risk management section 
(paragraphs 106 to 120) and Appendix 8. 
 

Ca
[...]
lly left blank



1 

 

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: PROTECTION OF GREEN SPACES / AMENITY SPACES IN 
COUNCIL HOUSING ESTATES  

DATE OF DECISION: 19 DECEMBER 2023 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR Fielker 

CABINET MEMBER FOR Adults, Housing & Health 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director, Wellbeing & Housing 

 Name:  Claire Edgar Tel: 023 8083 3045 

 E-mail: Claire.Edgar@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Service Manager: Asset Management 

 Name:  Ola Onabajo Tel: 023 8091 7809 

 E-mail: Ola.onabajo@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not Applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report considers the protection of green spaces, or amenity / garden land, commonly found 
within Southampton Council housing estates.  These are typically parcels of green space land 
incorporated as part of the original design of the estates at the end of individual rows of homes 
to create additional space either side of roads or public footpaths. The report recommends 
changing the current policy, and only permit the sale of this land in exceptional circumstances. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To adopt a new policy that protects amenity land / green spaces in housing 
estates, and only enables the sale of such land in exceptional circumstances. 
Exceptional circumstances will relate to the provision of access needed or 
land required for adaptations for disabilities. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director, Wellbeing & Housing following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing, Adults & Health to make 
any minor changes to the policy during its life span. 

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director Well-being & Housing following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing, Adults & Health, to take all 
necessary actions to give effect to the above recommendations. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The purpose of this report protection of Council owned green spaces, or amenity / garden 
land common
[...]
fies the need for infrastructure to 
maintain a supply of minerals to support economic growth, and waste management 
capacity to support recycling and reduce landfill.  It manages the provision of this 
infrastructure to protect the environment and communities.  The Plan supports the 
Council’s Green City Plan. 

The key provisions of the Plan for Southampton are to: 

 Safeguard the mineral and waste wharves along the River Itchen, and key 
waste management facilities in the city, whilst providing appropriate flexibility to 
support regeneration; 

 Support the provision of new waste management facilities within the city on 
suitable sites (typically industrial areas); 

 Provide policies to manage and control new minerals and waste proposals. 

The Plan is being prepared in partnership with Hampshire County Council and 3 other 
authorities.  Once adopted by Southampton City Council it will form a part of the 
development plan against which planning applications are determined. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan:  Partial Update 
– Proposed Submission Plan (Members Room Document 1); 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director Place, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, to 
make changes to the proposed submission plan prior to publication 
or submission, and to propose ‘main modifications’ through the 
examination process for public consultation, provided these are 
minor changes, or major changes which do not affect Southampton.  

Page 19

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Adam.wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Graham.tuck@southampton.gov.uk


REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS  To delegate authority to the Executive Director Growth to make any 
changes necessary to the Council’s Local Development Scheme 
throughout the plan-making process, which sets out the timetable 
for plan preparation. 

1. To meet statutory and national policy requirements to keep the Minerals and 
Waste Plan up 
[...]
012. 

25. The preparation of the Plan must be undertaken in accordance with the 
Council’s Local Development Scheme and other legal requirements, 
including the preparation of a sustainability appraisal and habitat regulations 
assessment.  Consultation must be carried out in accordance with the 
Council’s Statement of Community Involvement.  

Other Legal Implications:  

26. The review of the Plan must be carried out in accordance with the Council’s 
duties under the Public Sector Equality Duty as set out in the Equalities Act 
2010.   

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

27. If the Plan were not updated, it would become increasingly out of date. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

28. Once adopted, the Minerals and Waste Plan will, along with the City Vision 
Local Plan, form the development plan for the city and therefore be part of the 
Council’s policy framework.   

 

KEY DECISION?  Yes 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

 

Appendices  

1. ESIA for Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan – Proposed Submission 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan:  Partial Update – Proposed Submission 
Plan 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

Yes 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at:  
www.hants.gov.uk/landplanningandenvironment/strategic-planning/hampshire-

Page 24



minerals-waste-plan/minerals-waste-plan-partial-update-consultation/hmwp-
partial-update 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1.   

2.   

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

The 
[...]

None 

 

 

Race  None 

 

 

Religion or 
Belief 

None 

 

 

Sex None 

 

 

Sexual 
Orientation 

None 

 

 

Community 
Safety  

Minerals or waste development 
generally generates some 
heavy goods vehicle 
movements. 

 

Policies to guide such 
developments to 
appropriate locations and 
to manage traffic impacts 

Poverty None 

 

 

Other 
Significant 
Impacts 

Minerals or waste development 
could have the potential to 
generate impacts on the 
amenity of local communities 

Policies to guide such 
developments to 
appropriate locations and 
to carefully control and 
manage operations 

Signature  

Date  

Page 28



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2 of 2 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: FINANCIAL POSITION UPDATE FOR THE PERIOD 
TO THE END OF NOVEMBER 2023 

DATE OF DECISION: 19 DECEMBER 2023 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR LETTS 

CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE & CHANGE 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director Title: Executive Director Corporate Services and S151 
Officer 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title: Head of Financial Planning & Management 

 Name:  Steve Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4153 

 E-mail: Steve.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not Applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

At its meeting in July 2023 Cabinet requested that a short monthly monitoring 
statement be brought forward to compliment the more detailed quarterly monitoring 
reports. This report provides a summary of the financial position of the council as at 
the end of November 2023.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 Cabinet is recommended to: 

 i)  Note the latest forecast financial position as set out in Appendix 1.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial management of 
the council’s resources. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  Not to provide a monthly update on
[...]
 Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

 

1. The Revenue Budget 2023/24, Medium 
Term Financial Strategy and Capital 
Programme (Council 22 February 2023) 

 

2.   

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 35

A
genda Item

 10
A

ppendix 1



P
age 36



P
age 37



P
age 38



P
age 39



P
age 40



P
age 41



P
age 42



P
age 43



P
age 44



P
age 45



P
age 46



P
age 47



P
age 48



P
age 49



P
age 50



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING 
STRATEGY 2024-2029 

DATE OF DECISION: 19 DECEMBER 2023 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR FIELKER - DEPUTY LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBER ADULTS, HEALTH & HOUSING  

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director for Wellbeing, Adults and Housing 

 Name:  Claire Edgar Tel: +44 23 8083 
3045 

 E-mail: claire.edgar@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Director for Housing 

 Name:  Jamie Brenchley Tel: +44 23 8083 
3045 

 E-mail: jamie.brenchley@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE. 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

Under the Homelessness Act 2002, local council housing authorities must publish a 
homelessness strategy every five years. The strategy must be informed by a review of 
homelessness in the local area. The current homelessness strategy in Southampton is 
due to expire in 2023. This is Southampton City Council’s new Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Strategy (‘the strategy’) for 2024-2029. The Homelessness Strategic 
Assessment 2023 has informed this new strategy. Both documents are appended to 
this report. 

The council’s Homelessness Strategic Assessment 2023 highlights that the rate of 
homelessness in Southampton (10.4 per 1000 households) is significantly higher than 
the national average (6.1 per 1000). The strategy aims to tackle the high rates of 
homelessness and rough sleeping across the city in the next five years. Our vision is 
to create a city where everyone has a safe place to call home.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. (i) The Cabinet approves the new Homelessness and Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2024-2029. 

 (ii) The Cabinet approves the changes made to the strategy based on 
feedback from the Overview and Scrutiny meeting on the 14 
December 2023.  

 

 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 11



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.  To meet the statutory requirement under the Homelessness Act 2002 to 
publish a homelessness strategy every five years, based on a homelessness 
review.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3.  None, it is a statutory requirement for local authorities to have a 
homelessness strategy.   

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

4.  The following Acts set out the statutory responsibilities of the council to those 
who are homeless or threatened with homelessness and are eligible for 
assistance: 

• Housing Act 1996; 

• Homelessness Act 2002;  

• Homelessness Reduction Act 2017. 

5.  The strategy has been informed by the Homelessness Strategic Assessment 
2023, relevant research, internal services, and partners. This includes adult 
and children’s social care services, the housing service, and frontline staff. 
The council also engaged with registered providers of social housing, 
commissioned services, and charities.  

6.  A 12-week public consultation ran from the 10 July 2023 to the 1 October 
2023. The consultation was promoted through social media posts, the 
council’s e-bulletin, Tenants Link, the council’s website, and a press release. 
The consultation was also shared with people living in temporary 
accommodation via email, with homelessness teams and the Domestic Abuse 
and Violence Against Women and Girls Strategic Partnership Board. There 
were 315 responses. There was a high level of agreement on the priorities of 
the strategy. 91% of res
[...]


 E-mail: Melanie.Morley@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Title DIRECTOR  GOVERNANCE, LEGAL AND HUMAN 
RESOURCES 

 Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794  

 E-mail: Richard.Ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to bring to the Executive’s attention the Presentments 
accepted by Court Leet, the action taken to date and to identify Lead Officers and 
Members for future actions. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) that the initial officer responses to the Presentments approved by the 
Court Leet Jury, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; and 

 (ii) that individual Cabinet Members ensure responses are made to 
Presenters regarding presentments within their portfolios as 
appropriate and as soon as practically possible. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Executive has agreed that Court Leet Presentments will be reported to 
the Executive for consideration and ultimately determination. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. The decision was previously made by the Executive to proceed in this 
manner; therefore this is the only approach considered appropriate. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 lays out in brief the Presentments received by Court Leet on 3rd  
October 2023 with details of Lead Officers and Cabinet Members responsible, 
together with an initial response to each of the Presentments. 

4 The Presentments, once received, have been shared with Lead Officers and 
Lead Members; responses (and any action required) will be subject to the Page 203

Agenda Item 12



Council’s normal decision-making processes and therefore, consultation at 
this time. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5 None. 

Property/Other 

6 None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7 Court Leet is maintained as a valid Court Leet, but only for purpose of taking 
Presentments on matters of local concern under the Administra
[...]
 August and 25 September 2023.  The policy 
focuses on the creation, installation, management and maintenance of memorials on 
land owned by Southampton City Council and aims to provide a fair, transparent and 
systematic approach to making informed decisions. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That Cabinet adopts the Memorials Policy (Appendix 1) amended 
following public consultation. 

 (ii) That Cabinet notes a summary of the public consultation feedback 
identified below (and in Appendix 2) and the ESIA (Appendix 3). 

 (iii) That the Head of Culture & Tourism has delegated authority to make 
minor amends to the policy, following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Culture and Executive Director, Place.  

 (iv) The Head of Culture & Tourism has delegated authority, where 
appropriate, to consult on substantial changes which, following 
review after a 12 month period of implementation of the policy, may 
be deemed necessary and, after consideration of any 
representations made, to implement these changes, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Culture and Executive 
Director, Place. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

Page 221

Agenda Item 13



1. The policy aims to provide a fair, transparent and systematic approach to 
making informed decisions about the creation, installation, management and 
maintenance of memorials on land owned by Southampton City Council. 

2. The policy aims to enable communities and stakeholders to be involved and 

engaged in the process of co-creating Southampton’s public spaces to 

create a greater sense of pride, belonging, identity and shape the look, feel 

and experience of the city. 

3. The policy aims to provides a clear framework around the criteria, application 
process and governance for prospective proposals for memorials on land 
owned by Southampton City Council and their management and maintenance 
in the future. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

4. Not adopting the proposed Memorials Po
[...]
 OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None  

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The PSP Southampton Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) was incorporated in August 
2014, after a Cabinet approval that July, to form a joint venture (JV) solely controlled 
by Southampton City Council (SCC) and PSP Facilitating Limited (PSPF). 

PSPF was merged with another company under common ownership in 2022 and 
since then there has been a shift in strategic approach and a decision by 
management to move away from the LLP model. As a result, PSPF is working to 
dissolve the LLPs in which it has an interest, in an orderly and professional way. 

In July 2023 a formal letter was presented to the Council to provide a Notice of 
Dissolution, in accordance with clause 13 of the original Members’ (Partnership). PSP 
Southampton LLP has not actively traded since 2020/21. 

Following discussions between PSPF’s management and the Head of Economic 
Development & Regeneration, the parties have agreed to recommend the dissolution 
of the LLP. 

On the advice of the Director of Governance, Legal and HR, an approval is required 
from Cabinet to agree to the winding up of this partnership and a delegated authority 
to be provided to the Executive Director of Place to confirm the Council’s agreement 
with Companies House for the partnership to be stuck-off. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) It is recommended that Cabinet approve the dissolution to terminate 
PSP Southampton Limited Liability Partnership by PSPF. 

 (ii) Cabinet agrees a delegated authority to be provided to the Executive 
Director of Place, to sanction the administrative actions, through 

Page 291

Agenda Item 14

mailto:Nawaz.Khan@southampton.gov.uk


PSPF and Companies House required to strike-off the partnership 
and in the closure of the company accounts. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. PSP Southampton LLP has not actively traded since 2020/21 and is now 
defunct, aside of a final financial settlement.  The partnership is no longer 
valid as a joint venture
[...]
neration 
projects, making use of private sector funding, additional resources, and 
skills. However, it was determined and agreed that the LLP was unable to 
bring forward financially viable proposals.  

9. The PSP LLP model was based on a 50:50 share of net development returns 
between the public and private sector partners. 

10. Through this model, PSP has provided expertise and has administered the 
legal entities, whilst sharing the financing risk on approved projects. The bulk 
of projects involve delivering best value from the disposal of local authority 
assets, although other asset management and development projects were 
delivered. 

Page 292



11. It was anticipated that the partnership might be able to respond more quickly 
to market opportunities and drive greater value, however the PSPF struggled 
to unlock some complex schemes, including on Drivers Wharf, Northam and a 
high street site. 

12. If the LLP administration is addressed before the 31 December 2023, it is 
possible to avoid incurring any additional audit, tax, or companies house fees 
for an additional year of compliance. 

13. The following process is proposed to strike-off the partnership:  

 PSPF shall ensure that the VAT registration shall be ended.  

 The bank account will be closed.  

 PSPF will prepare and submit a final tax return to HMRC. 

14. A written resolution of the Partnership is passed to approve the dissolution of 
the entity. The Notice of Dissolution, if signed by both parties, serves that 
purpose. PSPF will then file online a LLDS01 form with Companies’ House to 
request the strike-off and the Executive Director of Place will be required to 
provide confirmation. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

15. The partners are now proposing to progress the dissolution of this Limited 
Liability Partnership. The PSP Southampton LLP currently has just under 
£9,898 of net assets comprising cash, reflecting the previous payments of 
profit distribution from past p
[...]
most risks and as such 
this proposed approach, as described in the Notice of Dissolution, to formally 
strike off the LLP, is recommended. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

26. The proposals are in accordance with / do not conflict with any element of the 
Council’s approved Policy Framework.  

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. None. 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None. 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

2.   

 

Page 294


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Protection of Green Spaces/Amenity Space in Council Housing Estates
	Appendix 1 - Sale of Land information Sheet
	Appendix 2 - Equality & Safety Impact Assessment

	9 Minerals and Waste Plan: Proposed Submission
	Appendix - ESIA

	10 Financial Position Update
	Appendix 1 - Financial Position Update Report

	11 Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024-2029
	Enc. 1 for Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024-2029
	Enc. 2 for Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024-2029
	Enc. 3 for Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024-2029
	Enc. 4 for Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024-2029
	Enc. 5 for Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024-2029
	Enc. 6 for Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024-2029

	12 Court Leet Presentments 2023
	Appendix 1 for Court Leet Presentments 2023

	13 Memorials Policy
	Enc. 1 for Memorials Policy
	Enc. 2 for Memor

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 17 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 19 DECEMBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 
Councillor Kaur - Leader 
Councillor Fielker - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and 
Housing  
Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 
Councillor Letts - Cabinet Member for Finance and Change 
Councillor Kataria - Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure 
Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
Councillor Winning - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning 
Councillor Renyard  - Cabinet Member for Safer City 
 

  
 

22. PROTECTION OF GREEN SPACES/AMENITY SPACE IN COUNCIL HOUSING 
ESTATES  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 41406) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Housing, 
Cabinet approved the following: 
 

(i) To adopt a new policy that protects amenity land / green spaces in housing 
estates, and only enables the sale of such land in exceptional circumstances. 
Exceptional circumstances will relate to the provision of access needed or 
land required for adaptations for disabilities.  

(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director, Wellbeing & Housing 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing, Adults & Health 
to make any minor changes to the policy during its life span.  

(iii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director Well-being & Housing 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing, Adults & Health, 
to take all necessary actions to give effect to the above recommendations. 

 
23. MINERALS AND WASTE PLAN: PROPOSED SUBMISSION  

 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 41322) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
Cabinet approved the following: 
 

(i) To approve the Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan: Partial Update – 
Proposed Submission Plan (Members Room Document 1); 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director Place, following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, to make changes to 
the proposed submission plan prior to publication or submission, and to 



 

- 18 - 
 

propose ‘main modifications’ through the examination process for public 
consultation, provided these are minor changes, or major changes which do 
not affect Southampton. 

 
24. FINANCIAL POSITION UPDATE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 41408) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet 
noted the latest forecast financial position as set out in Appendix 1 of the report.  
 

25. HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2024-2029  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 39208) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Cabinet Adults, Health and 
Housing, Cabinet approved the following: 
 

(i) To approve the new Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2024-
2029.  

(ii) To approve the changes made to the strategy based on feedback from the 
Overview and Scrutiny meeting on the 14 December 2023. 

 
26. COURT LEET PRESENTMENTS 2023  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 41291) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, having received 
representations from Councillor Shields, the Sheriff, Cabinet approved the following: 
 

(i) That the initial officer responses to the Presentments approved by the Court 
Leet Jury, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted;  

(ii) That individual Cabinet Members ensure responses are made to Presenters 
regarding presentments within their portfolios as appropriate and as soon as 
practically possible. 

 
27. MEMORIALS POLICY  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 39019) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader, Cabinet approved the following: 
 
(i) To adopts the Memorials Policy (Appendix 1) amended following public 

consultation.  
(ii) To note a summary of the public consultation feedback identified below (and 

in Appendix 2) and the ESIA (Appendix 3).  
(iii) That the Head of Culture and Tourism has delegated authority to make minor 

amends to the policy, following consultation with the Leader of the Council 
and Executive Director, Place.  



 

- 19 - 
 

(iv) The Head of Culture and Tourism has delegated authority, where 
appropriate, to consult on substantial changes which, following review after a 
12 month period of implementation of the policy, may be deemed necessary 
and, after consideration of any representations made, to implement these 
changes, following consultation with the Leader of the Council and Executive 
Director, Place. 

 
28. RESOLUTION TO TERMINATE PSP SOUTHAMPTON LLP  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 41449) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
Cabinet approved the following: 
 

(i) The resolution to terminate PSP Southampton Limited Liability Partnership by 
PSPF. 

(ii) To delegate authority to be provided to the Executive Director of Place, to 
sanction the administrative actions, through PSPF and Companies House 
required to strike-off the partnership and in the closure of the company 
accounts. 

 
 


